
Meeting Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 at 5.00 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Project Update & Budget (Pages 11 - 42)

Key Decision (CAB3076(LC))

L Hall
Legal Services Manager

10 September 2018

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848235   Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk

Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing)
Ashton
Warwick

Deputy: Brook

Quorum = 3 members

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Huxstep, Laming, Prince and Stallard

Councillors McLean (Non-voting Deputy) and Porter (Non-voting Deputy)

In the event of any of the standing or deputy or deputy member not being available 
for a particular meeting, another member of Cabinet will be selected in alphabetical 
rotation by the Legal Services Manager to substitute for the standing member.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion.  If your question relates to an 
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant 
item.  Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a 
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  If several people wish 
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on 
everyone's behalf.  As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be 
operated. 

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak.  Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.



The names of members of the public etc  who have registered to address committee 
meetings will appear in the minutes as part of the public record, which will include on 
the Council’s website.  Those wishing to address a committee meeting who object to 
their names being made available in this way must notify the Democratic Services 
Officer either when registering to speak, or within 10 days of this meeting.

DISABLED ACCESS:
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 July 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Laming
Prince

Stallard

Deputy invited Councillors:

McLean

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Bell

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Huxstep

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Stallard and Warwick declared disclosable pecuniary interests as 
they were both County Councillors and the County Council had awarded £1 
million to the project.  However they both participated in the meeting and, in the 
case of Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the dispensation 
granted by the Standards Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 23 May 2018, be 
approved and adopted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made.

4.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - SPORTS CLUB & NATIONAL 
GOVERNING BODIES OF SPORT -– ENGAGEMENT 
(CAB3067(LC))

The Head of Programme gave a presentation on the engagement process with 
sports clubs and governing bodies of sports and the project team’s response.  
The presentation is available on the Council’s website via the following link: 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20
Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Pre
sentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bell addressed the Committee as 
the Shadow Portfolio Holder for Environment and member of the Sustainability 
Advisory Panel.  In summary, she queried what actions had been taken in 
relation to the recommendations of the Panel on the project and whether the 
minutes of these meetings could be made available.  In addition, with regard to 
the “Environmental Considerations” section of the reports, she acknowledged 
that matters relating specifically to the building were included but there was no 
discussion regarding wider impacts relating to, for example, transport and 
healthy lifestyles.

The Head of Programme confirmed that a summary of key actions from the 
Sustainability Advisory Panel and other Panels could be made available.  

The Head of Programme advised that monthly meetings were held with the 
County Council regarding the emerging Transport Study to ensure proposals tied 
in.

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Programme confirmed that four 
“changing places” facilities were provided in key areas of the centre which cater 
for the needs of people with disabilities. 
In relation to various comments made relating to the glazing proposed in the 
sports hall, the Head of Programme confirmed that further discussions had taken 
place and commentators were satisfied with the mitigation measures suggested.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Presentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Presentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Presentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf


3

RESOLVED:

1. That the outcome of the engagement process with Sports 
Clubs and National Governing Bodies of Sport in relation to the 
Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre proposals be endorsed.

2. That the evaluation of the issues and points raised by 
National  Governing Bodies of Sport and Sports Clubs as detailed in this 
report be noted and that the outstanding issues be considered as part of 
the ongoing RIBA4 design process.

5.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - PLANNING APPLICATION 
CONSULTATION 
(CAB3068(LC))

The Head of Programme gave a presentation on comments received to date on 
the planning application. The presentation is available on the Council’s website 
via the following link: 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1847/Cabinet%20Leisure%20
Centre%20Committee%20Planning%2025%20July%202018.pdf  
The closing date had now passed and a high level review had been undertaken 
of comments received by the Council as landowner.  However, the Council as 
planning authority would also undertake a detailed assessment.

Members asked a number of detailed questions which were responded to by 
Officers and Mike Lawless (LA Architects) as summarised below:

 A full audit of facilities had been undertaken;
 Staff facilities were included in the design, including staff and rest rooms 

and staff lockers;
 Health and safety requirements were fully adhered to throughout;
 A business case for additional spectator seating had been undertaken at 

an earlier stage of the project and Members had concluded there was not 
a case for provision of permanent additional seating.  He would circulate 
the relevant report to all Members of the Leisure Centre Cabinet 
Committee for their information.

 Weston Park Blades Netball Club had been omitted from the additional 
consultation as Officers did not realise that they operated within the 
district.  However, Officers had subsequently met with Club 
representatives to discuss the  proposals.  Comments raised by 
Winchester Netball Club had been addressed and included in detail in the 
report appendices.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1847/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Committee%20Planning%2025%20July%202018.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1847/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Committee%20Planning%2025%20July%202018.pdf


4

RESOLVED:

1. That the planning application consultation process, 
responses received and intended actions be noted.

2. That the matters raised are dealt with during the current 
design phase of the project or though wider considerations such as the 
Winchester Movement and Access Study as they are not considered to be 
material to the planning application.

3. That no changes or amended plans be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority in relation to the planning submission.  

6.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF 
MOTION 
(CAB3066(LC))

The Chairman introduced the report which provided a response to the Notice of 
Motion agreed and decided at Council on 27 June 2018 and emphasised that 
Members should consider whether any of the points raised in the Motion 
required a change to the planning application.  She believed that this report and 
the two reports considered earlier in the meeting demonstrated that all matters 
had been carefully considered and no changes were required.

In response to Members’ comments, Councillor Ashton emphasised that the 
predicted project capital spend was broadly the same as contained in the Outline 
Business Case and any changes had been overseen by MACE (the Council’s 
consultants).  When the full business case was prepared it would include the 
construction costs and detail of operators bids to run the new centre and if the 
finances were not sufficient at this stage, the project would need to be 
reconsidered.   The Head of Programme also emphasised that the facility mix 
had been fully tested and agreed by Members at an earlier stage of the process.  
Sport England had commissioned its own internal review  of the design and all 
points fed back have been carefully considered. .

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the evaluation of the matters raised by the motion as 
detailed in this report be noted and agreed.  Specifically that the matters 
raised are not considered to be material to the planning application and 
can be addressed during the current design phase of the project or 
through wider considerations such as the Winchester Movement and 
Access Study. 

Page 8



5

2. That when actioning the motion and considering responses 
from the planning application consultation and the engagement with the 
sports clubs and National Governing Bodies of Sport (NGBs) that  no 
changes or amended plans be submitted in relation to the planning 
submission application.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.35 pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB 3076(LC)
CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK – PROJECT UPDATE 
& BUDGET

18 SEPTEMBER 2018 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Lisa Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Wellbeing 

Contact Officer:  Andy Hickman    Tel No: 01962 848 105 Email 
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report is to provide a project progress and achievements update and to seek 
approval to release further approved budget to enable the next stages of work to 
proceed.

Overall the project is on track based on agreed project milestones and current work 
being undertaken, as set out in this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee note the latest progress on the 
project and agree the next steps as set out in this report including the 
completion of RIBA Stage 4 and the commencement of RIBA Stage 5 Design.

2. That Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee agree to the appointment of a site 
supervisor for the construction element of the project and give delegated 
authority to the Head of Programme to make this appointment. 

3. That Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee give their approval to incur 
expenditure of up to £665k from the existing approved capital budget to:

a. cover the cost of additional work incurred during RIBA Stage 4
b. transition from RIBA Stage 4  to RIBA Stage 5 
c. carry out some advance works as detailed in this report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4. That Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee agree recommendation 3a above 
and to recommendation 3b and 3c subject to the pending planning application 
being approved at Planning Committee and in advance of discharging any 
related conditions, and that delegation is granted to the Head of Programme 
in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing to determine the 
extent of works to be undertaken based on the ongoing assessment and 
discussions.

5. That Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee agrees to use a specialist contractor 
to undertake the path construction and associated clearance works in 
accordance with Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

Page 12



IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 This project supports the Health and Happiness outcome of the Council 
Strategy through the provision of new facilities to meet the needs of a broad 
cross section of our communities for now and in the future.

The vision for the new Sport and Leisure Centre is a centre which:
a) Reflects sporting needs and aspirations for the people of our District.
b) Is flexible to provide for current and future sporting needs and trends.
c) Is deliverable and affordable.
d) Is in a park setting providing additional sporting and leisure opportunities.
e) Provides an excellent water based offer for community use.

The objectives for the project are:
a) To provide accessible public sport and leisure facilities to improve the 
health and happiness of the District’s residents.
b) To increase participation in sport and active recreation.
c) To improve the quality and energy efficiency of Winchester’s main leisure 
facility.
d) To provide a Sport and Leisure Centre that is financially sustainable.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The capital budget including design fees for the project was approved as part 
of the 2018/19 budget approval.  In order to close out the existing design 
stage and to progress the project in readiness for construction to start it is 
now necessary to release some further budget.  It is estimated that the cost of 
this will be up to £665k and so approval is sought to incur this expenditure. 

2.2 The following table details the approved capital budget (CAB3060 refers), 
expenditure approved to date, and the proposed additional expenditure. 

        
  2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total  
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  
  Actual Budget Budget Budget   
        
 Approved capital budget 888 7,362 21,000 8,750 38,000  
        
 Expenditure       
 Expenditure already approved 888 662   1,550  
 Additional expenditure to approve  665   665  
 Total 888 1,327   2,215  
        

Page 13



3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 It is intended to procure a site supervisor shortly as detailed below. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The staffing requirements for this project are high and the Project Office has 
committed high levels of resource due to the nature and complexity of the 
project and to ensure it remains on track.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Any delays to the project may impact on the existing River Park Leisure 
Centre and required maintenance.

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 There has been extensive consultation on this project as detailed in various 
previous reports.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The environmental considerations in relation to this project have been 
considered in line with the project vision and objectives.  A Sustainability 
Advisory Panel was established and has considered the environmental impact 
of the new facility.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 Equality impact issues are considered in relation to the project vision and
objectives as part of the work of the 4 Advisory Panels, the detailed design/
assessment work and engagement for this project. Details requested at the 
last Cabinet Committee meeting in respect of the considerations and actions 
arising from the panels are set out in Appendix 1.

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

9.1 None

10 RISK MANAGEMENT

10.1 This project has a separate risk register which is managed by the Head of 
Programme and it can be viewed at Appendix 2.

10.2 The risks in relation to this report are mainly ar
[...]
de some real local benefits 
which are considered worthwhile in their own right including local pedestrian 
and cycling improvement works in the area and to the Garrison Ground/ 
Sports Stadium and a new footpath link joining the Garrison Ground to King 
George V playing fields. The works will also allow the construction of the 
Sport and Leisure Centre to commence unimpeded, once agreed.  

11.9 These works include: some site clearance works including demolition of the 
existing Pavilion on the Garrison Ground; to provide temporary access to the 
sports pitches during the construction period; to provide a permanent 
pedestrian link between the Garrison Ground and King George V playing 
fields; to construct some pedestrian and cyclist improvements, and to 
relocate/upgrade some public utility cables and apparatus. It is considered 
important that these works are undertaken in advance of the commencement 
of the main construction contract. 

11.10 Quotes are currently being sought from three potential providers for the 
provision of a geo-archaeological survey to build upon the desktop study 
already conducted. In consultation with the Council’s archaeology officer, a 
scope has been prepared for investigating two trenches across the site, up to 

Page 18



80m in length, to confirm any paleo-archaeology inclusions that would require 
specialist treatment. The investigation being conducted at this early stage 
allows any archaeological matter to be appropriately addressed within the 
programme for delivery. 

11.11 The provision of a temporary pedestrian access to the Garrison Ground will 
be required from Bar End Road during the construction period to ensure that 
the playing fields can continue to be used during this time. 

11.12 The proposed permanent footpath link across HCC land behind the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust Headquarters linking the Garrison Ground to King 
George V playing fields will also need to be constructed prior to the main 
construction contract starting in order to provide a more direct off-road access 
to the playing fields. This link is part of the agreed Design Framework and will 
provide a valuable facility linking both the areas of playing fields in Council 
ownership.  

Proposed expenditure

11.13 The most recent project expenditure request was made via CAB3030(LC) in 
March 2018.  Further expenditure is now required for the following areas of 
work:

a) To complete the existing design stage – some additional work has 
been required and/or undertaken early in order to better inform the 
planning application and overall design and construction process and 
to enable potential identified construction changes to be achieved. A 
breakdown of these is as follows:

Item Notes £000

Civils and structural 
design work 

Early design work on the pool 
tanks and on the utilities, ground 
slab and gas protection.

26

Landscape architect Additional verified views 
requested by South Downs 
National Park Authority

10

Lighting Night time Landscape Visual 
Impact Assessment   

5

Building engineer Extra work required in relation to 
review of Stage 2 layout (£3k)
and reports for Sustainability 
Advisory Panel, water provision 
reinforcement and lighting night 
time photo montage (£6k)

9

Planning fee Previously identified as a 
revenue expense but 
subsequently capital 

30

Page 19



RIBA 4/5 design fees, 
contingency budget. 

This may be required in relation 
to potential overall changes and 
construction cost savings

40

b) Transition from RIBA Stage 4 technical design stage to RIBA 
Stage 5 design stage –There are some items of expenditure that have 
been identified during the previous design stage to progress the project 
in readiness for RIBA Stage 5 to progress and these are as follows:

Item Notes £000

Construction Mobilisation, 
site supervisor 
appointment and RIBA 
Stage 5 costs 

Initial payment to the main 
contractor to mobilise in 
readiness to commence 
construction. 

220

c) Advance and
[...]
ihood Impact

Risk
Proximity

Financial 
impact

Hampshire County Council are not 
satisfied with highway proposals for Bar 
End Road put forward as part of planning 
application and agreement cannot be 
reached

Could lead to additional 
land requirements and 
costs

Continue discussions with HCC Unlikely
(Probability 
26% - 
50%)

Moderate
(2)

1 ££

Residual Risk ScoreFurther actions? Target Date
Likelihood Impact

Further technical work with Highway Authority Sep 2018 Unlikely
(Probability 26% - 50%)

Moderate
(2)

P
age 40



Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre Project – Risk Register

Page 13

Risk Number:  11 Risk Owner:  Project Executive

Risk Title:  Technical studies identify adverse issues

Current Risk Score
Causes Consequences Current Controls

Likelihood Impact

Risk
Proximity

Financial 
impact

Issues are identified that require further 
investigation or mitigation.

Could affect delivery if 
results have significant 
cost implications. Could 
affect ability to deliver 
certain aspiration. 

Undertake studies early in process.
Ensure correct scope for studies.
Review the scope of these studies and 
update as required in conjunction with 
appointed design team.

Highly Likely
(Probability 
76% -100%)

Moderate
(2)

1 ££

Residual Risk ScoreFurther actions? Target Date
Likelihood Impact

Review and update studies as required - technical studies undertaken 
include on site conditions and utilities in consultation with the design 
team.  These technical studies have and will continue to inform the 
design and project programme.

Sep 2018 Unlikely
(Probability 26% - 50%)

Moderate
(2)

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2018
	6 Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Project Update & Budget
	CAB3076(LC) Appendix 1 Advisory Panels Summary
	CAB3076(LC) Appendix 2 - risk register




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 18 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Huxstep
Laming

Prince

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Bell, Porter and Thompson

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Stallard

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Huxstep and Warwick declared disclosable pecuniary interests as 
they were both County Councillors and the County Council had awarded £1 
million to the project.  However they both participated in the meeting and, in the 
case of Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the dispensation 
granted by the Standards Committee.

Councillor Ashton declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as his wife was 
a trustee of “Allegra’s Ambition” which was involved with the project.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 25 July 2018, be 
approved and adopted.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Three members of the public and/or representatives of local sports groups spoke 
during public participation and their comments are summarised below.

Mike Fisher (Winchester City Penguins Swimming Club) noted that there had 
been a degree of negativity about the project recently which was in danger of 



2

overshadowing the many positive benefits that a new Centre would bring.  The 
Club had approximately 1,200 members who would all benefit from the 
increased capacity offered by a 50m pool, together with many other people 
including local school pupils and the general public.  The increased water space 
would also offer a wider range of activities to take place.  In summary, he 
welcomed the proposals and the opportunity to work collaboratively within the 
community to ensuring the success of the new facility.

Sue Falconer spoke on behalf of Winchester SALT stating that everyone 
involved in the project wished it to succeed.  However, as the scheme was 
progressing, they had concerns that there was no final agreement with the 
University of Winchester and the impact on the project’s viability if the University 
were not involved.  She highlighted that Weston Park Blades Netball Club had 
not been consulted until recently, despite the Council being informed about the 
club at an earlier stage and suggested that other clubs might have been 
excluded from the consultation.  She stated that representations favouring 
provision of 12 courts at the new centre had been passed to the architects but 
had been misrepresented in the final report.  She believed that this raised 
questions about the advice provided and whether it was biased in favour of a 
particular way forward.  She queried how the new centre could guarantee 
sufficient demand and the support it would offer to local clubs.

Geoff Wright (resident of St Giles Hill) highlighted that the first two risks in the 
risk register contained as Appendix 2 to Report CAB3076(LC) had a current risk 
score of being likely and significant but the report did not appear to address this 
adequately.  With regard to the projected underspend of £6m, he believed this 
suggested a significant slippage which was likely to increase the overall cost of 
the project. He did not consider this was adequately addressed in the report 
either.

4.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - PROJECT UPDATE & BUDGET 

(CAB3076(LC))
The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed that comments made during 
public participation would be addressed (as far as possible) during the course of 
the meeting.  She highlighted the following points:

 the summary of actions from Advisory Panels on the project which was 
contained as Appendix 1 to the report and had been provided in response 
to comments made at the previous Committee meeting;

 a preconstruction agreement  for the construction of the new facility had 
been agreed with  Wilmott Dixon, a firm with considerable experience of 
delivering leisure centres;

 the date for the Planning Committee to consider the planning application 
had not yet been set but was expected to take place in October 2018;

 Paragraphs 11.3 to 11.6 summarised earlier decisions taken by the 
Committee regarding the provision of bleacher seating in response to the 
matter being raised again at the previous Committee meeting;

 The “Frequently Asked Questions” section of the Leisure Centre project 
webpage had recently been updated to address recent questions raised.



3

She announced two forthcoming consultation events in November for which 
invitations would be issued and further publicity arranged in due course.

In response to questions raised by Members during the meeting and earlier in 
the public participation period, the following points were made.  Responses were 
provided by the Head of Programme and the Head of Sport and Physical 
Activity, together with Mike Lawless (LA Architects) and Olivia Burton and Sean 
Clark (MACE) who were also present at the meeting:

Concern over seating, lighting and glass wall limiting use of sports hall
Mr Lawless confirmed that the lighting was designed to be flexible and it 
conformed to national guidance and Sport England requirements.  Blinds would 
be installed over the glass  for use as required.  Although one elevation  was 
intended to be glass, there was over 60m of other wall space in the hall which 
could be played against.

The flooring proposed was of a high standard and robust.  However users would 
have to have regard to the type of seating brought it to prevent damage.  For 
major competitions, usual practice was for a mat to be brought in to protect the 
floor.

Weston Park Blade Netball Club
The Head of Sport and Physical Activity confirmed that discussions had taken 
place with the Club who were happy that their matches could be accommodated 
in the new centre.  They intended to use existing chairs for matches but consider 
hiring in additional seating if necessary.

Provision of changing rooms for umpires of club matches
Provision of adequate changing rooms was highlighted as a key matter by two 
Members.

Query regarding RIBA stage 5/construction costs
The advisors from MACE stated that RIBA stage 4 involved detailed level of 
design being agreed which reduced the risk for the Council on handing over the 
scheme to a contractor.  An element of RIBA stage 5 was also part of the pre-
construction stage and was split due to the design and build contract adopted by 
the Council.  

The contract would be awarded on a fixed price basis.  The costs for the pre-
construction period had been agreed with Wilmott Dixon and it was hoped that 
by the end of 2018, the final cost would be set.

Spend Profile (re underspend)
The Head of Programme advised that further detailed consideration of the facility 
mix (as had been requested by members) had resulted in some delays in the 
programme and associated spend slippage.  However, the project was still within 
the budget figure set at the time that the final facility mix was agreed. .

Proposed advance works (paragraph 11.13 of the report)
The Head of Programme advised that it was intended to provide a link path 
between the Garrison Ground and KGV playing fields and Officers were working 



4

with the County Council to enable this.  In addition, if planning permission was 
granted and construction began, it would be necessary to construct a temporary 
pedestrian access to the Garrison Ground and KGV playing fields.  The meeting 
was shown slides giving an indication of these proposals.

Risks (including University of Winchester and other partners’ involvement)
The Chairman confirmed that discussions with the University were ongoing but 
until final agreement was reached it remained a risk to the project.  Councillor 
Ashton emphasised that preparation of the outline business case had included 
financial modelling of replacing partnership funding with borrowing to ensure the 
project could remain viable.  A final decision would not take place until the Full 
Business Case had received agreement.

The Head of Programme advised that the University had confirmed in writing 
they were content with the agreed eight court provision.  The Council also had 
agreements in writing with the Pinder trust and the County Council had allocated 
funding in its capital programme.

The Head of Programme explained how the risk scoring in Appendix 2 of the 
report had been completed.  He emphasised that Officers were taking steps to 
reduce the likelihood of any of the risks stated taking place.

Operator Procurement
In response to comments made on behalf of Winchester SALT during public 
participation, the Head of Programme recognised the importance of the Operator 
contract and that the contract specification confirmed the priority of local clubs.  
The procurement process was underway and it was intended to bring a report to 
the 14 January 2019 Committee meeting to agree  a preferred bidder.  However, 
appointment could not be confirmed until agreement of the Full Business Case, 
scheduled to be considered by the Committee in February 2019.

Councillor Ashton noted that the revenue provided by the operator contract was 
a significant risk in the viability of the project but Officers had taken measures, 
such as soft market testing, to minimise this risk.  In addition, the high standard 
of design, specification and facility mix should ensure a high degree of interest.

Comments of sports clubs etc being properly taken into account
In response to points made by Winchester SALT during the public participation 
session, the Head of Programme emphasised that previous meetings of the 
Committee had considered fully comments from local clubs and sports groups, in 
addition to Sport England the The Sports Consultancy.  Inevitably, there were 
some issues that could not be completely resolved and some compromises 
required but these had all been agreed by the Committee and the scheme still 
met the requirements of the original brief.  Officers continued to discuss 
proposals with local clubs as the project moved forward.

Movement Strategy
It was noted that the County Council Movement Strategy was due to be available 
in October 2018.  The Head of Programme confirmed that some improvement 



5

works, such as street lighting in Domum Road, could take place in advance of 
this.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the latest progress on the project be noted and the next 
steps as set out in this report including the completion of RIBA Stage 4 
and the commencement of RIBA Stage 5 Design be agreed.

2. That the appointment of a site supervisor for the 
construction element of the project be agreed and the Head of 
Programme be given delegated authority to make this appointment. 

3. That expenditure of up to £665k from the existing approved 
capital budget be approved to:

a. cover the cost of additional work incurred during RIBA Stage 4
b. transition from RIBA Stage 4  to RIBA Stage 5 
c. carry out some advance works as detailed in this report 

4. That recommendation 3a above and to recommendation 3b 
and 3c be agreed subject to the pending planning application being 
approved at Planning Committee and in advance of discharging any 
related conditions, and that delegation is granted to the Head of 
Programme in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing to 
determine the extent of works to be undertaken based on the ongoing 
assessment and discussions.

5. That a specialist contractor be agreed to undertake the path 
construction and associated clearance works in accordance with Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm

Chairman


